SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1507

By Pody

A RESOLUTION to honor Lola Klaire Chappell, Wilson County Fairest of the Fair.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we specially recognize those emerging community leaders who strive to improve the quality of life for their fellow citizens while bringing beauty, grace, and purpose to all their endeavors; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Lola Klaire Chappell, who was crowned Wilson County Fairest of the Fair in 2023, a most befitting honor, as it recognizes her dedication to excellence and her devotion to serving her community; and

WHEREAS, the daughter of Tim and Jill Chappell and sister of Brady Chappell, Ms.

Chappell was First Runner-Up in the Tennessee State Fairest of the Fair and Third Runner-Up in Miss Tennessee Teen USA; and

WHEREAS, a junior at Watertown High School and a dual-enrollment student at Cumberland University, Lola Chappell serves as Student Council vice president, Junior Class representative, and member of the choir, Beta Club, HOSA, FBLA, Mu Alpha Theta, and National Honor Society; and

WHEREAS, she is a gifted athlete on Watertown High School's volleyball and tennis teams and is also a member of the 2024 Youth Leadership Wilson Class and the Wilson County Teen Court Council; and

WHEREAS, no stranger to awards and accolades, she has been named to the Mid-State Honors Choir and won state level awards from HOSA for her social media platform, LOVE LK, which stands for Lift Others, Value Everyone, Live Kind; and

WHEREAS, Lola Chappell is one of Tennessee's most noteworthy citizens, and it is most fitting that we honor her at this time; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we commend and honor Lola Klaire Chappell upon being crowned Wilson County Fairest of the Fair in 2023, congratulating her upon her successful reign and wishing her much continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 018550